Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry Letters 18 (2008) 6357–6361
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry Letters
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/ locate/bmcl
Discovery of diacylphloroglucinols as a new class of GPR40 (FFAR1) agonists
Sandip B. Bharate a, Atish Rodge a, Rajendra K. Joshi c, Jaspreet Kaur c, Shaila Srinivasan c, S. Senthil Kumar b,
Asha Kulkarni-Almeida b, Sarala Balachandran a, Arun Balakrishnan b, Ram A. Vishwakarma a,*
a Department of Medicinal Chemistry, Piramal Life Sciences Limited, 1 Nirlon Complex, Off Western Express Highway, Goregaon (E), Mumbai 400063, India

7. Shapiro, H.; Shachar, S.; Sekler, I.; Hershfinkel, M.; Walker, M. D. Biochem.
Biophys. Res. Commun. 2005, 335, 97.
8. McKeown, S. C.; Corbett, D. F.; Goetz, A. S.; Littleton, T. R.; Bigham, E.; Briscoe, C.
P.; Peat, A. J.; Watson, S. P.; Hickey, D. M. B. Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2007, 17,
1584.
9. Briscoe, C. P.; Peat, A. J.; McKeown, S. C.; Corbett, D. F.; Goetz, A. S.; Littleton, T.
R.; McCoy, D. C.; Kenakin, T. P.; Andrews, J. L.; Ammala, C.; Fornwald, J. A.;
Ignar, D. M.; Jenkinson, S. Br. J. Pharmacol. 2006, 148, 619.
10. Garrido, D. M.; Corbett, D. F.; Dwornik, K. A.; Goetz, A. S.; Littleton, T. R.;
McKeown, S. C.; Mills, W. Y.; Smalley, T. L.; Briscoe, C. P.; Peat, A. J. Bioorg. Med.
Chem. Lett. 2006, 16, 1840.
11. Song, F.; Lu, S.; Gunnet, J.; Xu, J. Z.; Wines, P.; Proost, J.; Liang, Y.; Baumann, C.;
Lenhard, J.; Murray, W. V.; Demarest, K. T.; Kuo, G.-H. J. Med. Chem. 2007, 50,
2807.
12. Min, G. E.; He, J.; Lau, F. W. Y.; Liang, G. B.; Lin, S.; Liu, W.; Walsh, S. P.; Yang, L.
World Patent WO2007136572, 2007 (Merck & Co., Inc.).
13. Defossa, E.; Goerlitzer, J.; Klabunde, T.; Drosou, V.; Stengelin, S.; Haschke, G.;
Herling, A.; Bartoschek, S. World Patent WO 2007131620, 2007 (Sanofi-
Aventis).
14. Defossa, E.; Follmann, M.; Klabunde, T.; Drosou, V.; Hessler, G.; Stengelin, S.;
Haschke, G.; Herling, A.; Bartoschek, S. World Patent WO2007131622, 2007
(Sanofi-Aventis).
15. Negoro, K.; Iwasaki, F.; Ohnuki, K.; Kurosaki, T.; Yonetoku, Y.; Asai, N.; Yoshida,
S.; Soga, T. World Patent WO2007123225, 2007 (Astellas Pharma).
16. Sharma, R.; Akerman, M.; Cardozo, M.; Houze, J.; An-rong, L.; Liu, J.; Liu, J.;
Zhihua, M. A.; Medina, J.; Schmitt, M.; Sun, Y.; Wang, Y.; Wang, Z.; Zhu, L.
World Patent WO2007106469, 2007 (Amgen).
17. Goddard, C.; Owman, C.; Olde, B.; Rome, D.; Sterner, O. World Patent
WO2007049050, 2007 (Heptahelix-AB).
18. Akerman, M.; Brown, S.; Houze, J. B.; Liu, J.; Zhihua, M. A.; Medina, J. C.; Qiu,
W.; Schmott, M. J.; Wang, Y.; Zhu, L. World Patent WO2007033002, 2007
(Amgen).
19. Yasuma, T.; Negoro, N.; Takashima, H. World Patent WO2007013689, 2007
(Takeda Pharmaceuticals).
20. Yasuma, T.; Sasaki, S.; Sakai, N. World Patent WO2005063725, 2005 (Takeda
Pharmaceuticals).
21. Tikhonova, I. G.; Sum, C. S.; Neumann, S.; Thomas, C. J.; Raaka, B. M.; Costanzi,
S.; Gershengorn, M. C. J. Med. Chem. 2007, 50, 2981.
22. Tikhonova, I. G.; Sum, C. S.; Neumann, S.; Engel, S.; Raaka, B. M.; Costanzi, S.;